


Project Number: BRST0-0219-01(001)



Revised Project Concept Report – Page 2 P.I. Number:  533205 
County:  Chatham 
 

   

PLANNING, APPROVED CONCEPT, & BACKGROUND DATA  

Project Justification Statement:  The Montgomery Cross Road westbound bridge (Structure ID No. 
051-0139-0) is located on County Road 302 over the Casey Canal, approximately one mile east 
of SR 204 and directly west of Whitefield Avenue in Chatham County. The current bridge 
sufficiency rating is 88.87. There are three 48” drainage pipes and a bridge culvert on the under 
the eastbound lanes.  County Road 302 at this location is a four lane roadway and is functionally 
classified as an urban principal arterial. The posted speed limit along CR 302 is 40 mph. The 
section where the proposed bridge project would take place is a school bus route. The bridge is 
located 1 mile east of SR 204 and was constructed in 1930. Sidewalks are proposed on the new 
bridge. Trucks represent 4% of the traffic on CR 302. The Average Daily Traffic (ADT) along this 
section of highway for the current year (2009) is 20,070 with a LOS B. The build year (2011) 
traffic is projected to be 23,900 ADT and a LOS B. The projected (2023) ADT for this section of 
highway is 32,150 ADT and a LOS C based upon design traffic produced on April 9, 2010. There 
is one project in proximity to this bridge, GDOT Project ID No. 550560 (SR 204 Spur from 
Haney’s Creek to CR 767/Ferguson Ave). There were no vehicle crashes along the bridge section 
in 2006, 2007 and 2008.   
The need is to widen the existing westbound bridge in order to replace the existing eastbound 
bridge culvert and to remove the 48” drainage pipes in order to facilitate the discharge of storm 
water from the Casey Canal. The purpose is to accommodate storm water discharge, prevent 
the flooding associated with inadequate drainage and to maintain the desirable headwater 
elevation. 
 
Description of the approved concept:  The approved concept proposed widening the existing 
Westbound Bridge over Casey Canal to replace the existing Eastbound Bridge culvert.  The 
Westbound Bridge is proposed to be widened to accommodate two 12 foot travel lanes, a 20 
foot raised median, and a six foot sidewalk in the eastbound direction.  The concept also 
proposed to improve the cross slope of the existing bridge from 3/16 in/ft to 1/4 in/ft in order 
to improve the drainage of the roadway.   

PDP Classification:  Major   Minor 
 
Federal Oversight:  Full Oversight  Exempt  State Funded  Other 
 
Projected Traffic as shown in the approved Concept Report: ADT 
  
 Open Year (2003):   22,300  Design Year (2023):  33,000 
 
Updated Traffic:   ADT 
 Open Year (2011):   23,900  Design Year (2031):  32,150 
 
Note:  Because this project is a bridge widening project and this widening does not add capacity, the 
updated traffic volumes shown in this report represent a 2011 open year and a 2031 design year. 
 
Functional Classification (Mainline):  Urban Principal Arterial  
 



Revised Project Concept Report – Page 3 P.I. Number:  533205 
County:  Chatham 
 

   

VE Study anticipated:    No   Yes    Completed – Date:     
PROPOSED REVISIONS 

Approved Features: Proposed Features: 
The approved Concept Report consisted of 
widening the existing Westbound Bridge over 
Casey Canal to replace the existing Eastbound 
Bridge Culvert.  The Westbound Bridge was to 
be widened to accommodate two 12 foot 
lanes, a 20 foot raised median and a 6 foot 
sidewalk in the eastbound direction.  The 
project was also to improve the cross slope of 
the existing bridge from 3/16 in/ft to 1/4 in/ft 
in order to improve the drainage of the 
roadway.   

The proposed features to be revised are the 
typical section and the existing bridge cross 
slope.  The typical section will be revised from 
4-lanes separated by a 20-ft raised median to 
a 5-lane section (20-ft flush median).  The 
bridge cross slope will be revised from a 1/4 
in/ft cross slope to maintaining its existing 
cross slope of 3/16 in/ft.   
 

Reason(s) for change:  The typical section was revised to reduce cost and to maintain a 
consistent typical section throughout this corridor. The conceptual bridge cross slope 
was revised in order to eliminate jacking the existing structure under traffic to increase 
the existing cross slope only. The 3/16in/ft also matches the final bridge plans.   

ENVIRONMENTAL 

Air Quality: 
Is the project located in a PM 2.5 Non-attainment area?   No   Yes 
Is the project located in an Ozone Non-attainment area?   No   Yes 
Is a Carbon Monoxide hotspot analysis required?   No   Yes 
 
Potential environmental impacts of proposed revision:   
 
The project footprint is reduced and consequently the environmental impacts are reduced as a 
result of not raising the grade and not modifying the cross slope of the existing structure.  There are 
no anticipated effects to the environmental / project schedule. 
 
Have proposed revisions been reviewed by environmental staff?  No   Yes 
 
Environmental responsibilities (Studies/Documents/Permits):   
There is no additional work required as a result of the proposed revised concept. 
 
Environmental impacts by section:   

 
NEPA:   
The environmental document will need to be reevaluated due to the proposed concept 
changes and because the last reevaluation was approved July 28, 2009. 
 
Ecology:   
There are no effects to protected species and their habitats, streams, wetlands, etc.  
Additional surveys are not required. 



Revised Project Concept Report – Page 4 P.I. Number:  533205 
County:  Chatham 
 

   

 
Archeology:   
There are no effects to archeological resources.  Additional surveys are not required. 
 
History:     
There are no effects to historic resources as a result of the proposed revision.  No additional 
surveys are required. 
 
Air & Noise:   
There are no effects to air/noise analysis.  Additional modeling will not be required. 
 
Public Involvement:   
No additional public outreach will be required as a result of the revision. 

 
PROJECT COST & ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 

Updated Cost Estimate Date of Estimate 
Base Construction Cost: $1,139,174.65 12/4/2012 

Engineering and Inspection: $56,958.73 12/7/2012 

Liquid AC Adjustment: $25,430.28 12/7/2012 

Total Construction Cost: $1,221,563.66  

   

Right-of-Way: $729,000.00 7/17/2012 

   

Utilities (reimbursable costs): $240,000.00 7/9/2012 

   

Environmental Mitigation: N/A   

   

TOTAL PROJECT COST: 2,190,563.66  

 
Recommendation:  Recommend that the proposed revision to the concept be approved for 
implementation. 
 
Comments:  The Highway Safety Manual (HSM) has been referenced for the availability of a 
Predictive analysis using a Safety Performance Function (SPF) with associated Crash Modification 
Factors (CMF) to provide a predicted average crash frequency.  The HSM classifies the roadway on 
this project as an urban arterial with two travel lanes in each direction and a center two-way left 
turn lane (TWLTL).  The HSM indicates a complete Predictive Method analysis can be completed 
using a CMF for the TWLTL; however, a CMF is not provided for the SPF to account for the TWLTL; 
therefore, no complete Predictive Method analysis is available.  Also, this bridge widening project 
has approximately 675 feet and 760 feet of roadway on the bridge approaches.  GDOT Office of 
Roadway Design policy directs that HSM analysis is not accomplished for bridge projects with 0.5-
mile or less of roadway construction on each bridge approach, thus a HSM analysis is not included.     





Revised Project Concept Report – Page 6 P.I. Number:  533205 
County:  Chatham 
 

   

  

 



PROJ. NO.:    

P.I. NO. 533205

DATE: 12/7/2012

Base  Construction Cost 1,139,174.65$        

E & I 5% 56,958.73$             

Construction Contingency 0% -$                        

Subtotal Construction Cost 1,196,133.38$        

Liquid AC Adjustment (50 % cap) 25,430.28$             

Total Construction Cost 1,221,563.66$        

awelch
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #2  PAGE 1 OF 4



ATTACHMENT #2 PAGE 2 OF 4

awelch
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #2  PAGE 2 OF 4



ATTACHMENT #2 PAGE 3 OF 4

awelch
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #2  PAGE 3 OF 4



ATTACHMENT #2 PAGE 4 OF 4

awelch
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #2  PAGE 4 OF 4



PROJ. NO. CALL NO.

P.I. NO. 

DATE

INDEX (TYPE) DATE INDEX Link to Fuel and AC Index:

REG. UNLEADED Dec-12 3.276$        

DIESEL 3.997$        

LIQUID AC 568.00$      

LIQUID AC  ADJUSTMENTS

PA=[((APM-APL)/APL)]xTMTxAPL

Asphalt

Price Adjustment (PA) 24639.84 24,639.84$                    

Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM) Max. Cap 60% 908.80$              

Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL) 568.00$              

Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT) 72.3

ASPHALT Tons %AC  AC ton

Leveling 2 5.0% 0.1

12.5 OGFC 5.0% 0

12.5 mm 1001 5.0% 50.05

9.5 mm SP 5.0% 0

25 mm SP 295 5.0% 14.75

19 mm SP 148 5.0% 7.4

1446 72.3

BITUMINOUS TACK COAT

Price Adjustment (PA) 790.44$             790.44$                         

Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM) Max. Cap 60% 908.80$              

Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL) 568.00$              

Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT) 2.319354498

Bitum Tack

Gals gals/ton tons

540 232.8234 2.3193545

BRST0-0219-01(001)

533205

12/7/2012

http://www.dot.ga.gov/doingbusiness/Materials/Pages/asphaltcementindex.aspx

http://www.dot.ga.gov/doingbusiness/Materials/Pages/asphaltcementindex.aspx
awelch
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #3  PAGE 1 OF 2



PROJ. NO. CALL NO.

P.I. NO. 

DATE

BRST0-0219-01(001)

533205

12/7/2012

BITUMINOUS TACK COAT (surface treatment)

Price Adjustment (PA) 0 -$                                

Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month placed (APM) Max. Cap 60% 908.80$              

Monthly Asphalt Cement Price month project let (APL) 568.00$              

Total Monthly Tonnage of asphalt cement (TMT) 0

Bitum Tack SY Gals/SY Gals gals/ton tons

Single Surf. Trmt. 0.20 0 232.8234 0

Double Surf.Trmt. 0.44 0 232.8234 0

Triple Surf. Trmt 0.71 0 232.8234 0

0

TOTAL LIQUID AC ADJUSTMENT 25,430.28$                    

awelch
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #3  PAGE 2 OF 2



GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

PRELIMINARY ROW COST ESTIMATE SUMMARY 

Date: 7/17/2012 

Revised: 

Project: BRST0-0219-01(01) 

County: Chatham 

PI: 533205 

Description: Montgomery Cross Road @ Casey Canal 

Project Termini: Bridge Replacement 

Parcels: 2 

Existing ROW: Varies 

Required ROW: Varies 

land and Improvements $659,786.63 ---- ---
Proximity Damage $295,000.00 

Consequential Damage $0.00 

Cost to Cures $0.00 

Trade Fixtures $0.00 

Improvements $l25,000.00 

Valuation Services $4,000.00 -------

legal Services $38,850.00 -------

Relocation $4,000.00 - --- - --

Demolition $0.00 - - - ----

Administrative $21,500.00 --- ----

TOTAl ESTIMATED COSTS $728,136.63 ---- ---

TOTAL ESTIMATED COSTS (ROUNDED} $729,000.00 - - - - - - -

Preparation Credits Hours Signature 

Prepared By: 

Approved By: 

NOTE: No Market Appreciation is included in this Preliminary Cost Estimate 

awelch
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #4  PAGE 1 OF 1



1 

 

D.O.T. 66                   

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

STATE OF GEORGIA 
  

INTERDEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE 

 

 
FILE: BRST0-0219-01(001) CHATHAM 

PI # 5332051 

OFFICE:   Utilities 

 

 

                       DATE:    July 9, 2012 

FROM: Stephen Thomas, District Utilities Engineer  
  

TO: Aghdas Sootodeh Ghazi, Project Manager 

     

  

 SUBJECT: Utility Cost Estimate- CR 302/MONTGOMERY CROSS ROAD @ CASEY CANAL 1 MI E 

OF SR 204 

 

Per a request received June 19, 2012, from Sonya Sykes, P. E. with GDOT Roadway 

Design, for a utility cost estimate for this project, a review of relocation plans from the 

utility owners, preliminary plans and DGN files was made by this office and the 

following utilities were found to be located within the project limits: 

 

Telephone  AT&T    

 

Water  City of Savannah 

 

Sewer  City of Savannah 

 

CATV  Comcast 

 

Power  Georgia Power Company-Distribution 

   Georgia Power Company-Transmission    

 

Gas  Atlanta Gas Light 

 

 

This project is the replacement of a bridge culvert on eastbound CR 302/ 

Montgomery Cross Road over Casey Canal, 1.0 mile east of SR 204 in Savannah, 

Georgia. 

Continued…… 

 

 

 

 

awelch
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #5  PAGE 1 OF 5



2 

 

FILE: BRST0-0219-01(001) CHATHAM PI # 5332051 continued 

 

All existing facilities appear to be on existing R/W. This office has been advised that 

Georgia Power Company-Transmission (formerly Savannah Electric-Transmission) has 

prior rights. Since the City of Savannah is the sponsor of this project they are responsible 

for utility relocation cost unless the utility is there by permit and/or franchise agreement. 

 

This estimate is based upon preliminary plans and DGN files. 

 

TELEPHONE 
 

 The existing telecommunication facilities that appear to be in conflict belong to 

AT&T; 

 

AT&T has facilities at the following locations; 

 

AT&T has approximately 2,380 LF of telephone cables from STA 106+00, the 

beginning of the project to STA 122+17, the end of the project, this includes 1,617 LF of 

duct bank, 4 manholes, 763 buried cable, handholds and pedestals. 

Facilities in conflict only include 215 LF of duct bank to be relocated; the estimated 

cost to AT&T for this non-reimbursable relocation is $42,000.00. 

 

These are the known facilities belonging to AT&T; the total estimated cost to AT&T 

is $42,000.00. The estimated non-reimbursable cost amounts to $42,000.00; the estimated 

reimbursable cost amounts to $0.00. 

 

WATER 
 

The water facilities that appear to be in conflict belong to City of Savannah.  

 

City of Savannah has facilities at the following locations; 

 

City of Savannah has approximately 4,587 LF of water mains from STA 106+00, the 

beginning of the project to STA 122+17, the end of the project consisting of 16” DI, 14” 

DI, 12” PVC, 8” AC, 8” CI, 6” PVC, 4” PVC and 1.5” PVC plus 6 fire hydrants, valves 

and water meters. 

City of Savannah has approximately 312 LF of 8” AC water main that will need to 

be completely removed from the project, 318 LF 16” DI water main  which will need to 

relocated and 1 fire hydrant which will need to be removed and/or relocated. 

 

These are the known facilities belonging to City of Savannah; the total estimated 

cost to City of Savannah is $122,600.00. The estimated non-reimbursable cost amounts 

to $122,600.00; the estimated reimbursable cost amounts to $0.00. 

 

Continued…… 

awelch
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #5  PAGE 2 OF 5



3 

 

FILE: BRST0-0219-01(001) CHATHAM PI # 5332051 continued 

 

SEWER 

 
There are no sewer facilities that appear to be in conflict belonging to City of 

Savannah.  

 

City of Savannah has facilities at the following locations; 

 

City of Savannah has approximately 1,000 LF of sewer mains from STA 106+00, 

the beginning of the project to STA 122+17, the end of the project consisting of 8” PVC 

gravity sewer, manholes and 8” PVC force main. 

 

City of Savannah has no known sewer facilities in conflict with project.  

 

CATV 
 

The existing cable TV facilities that appear to be in conflict belong to Comcast. 

 

Comcast has facilities at the following locations; 

 

Comcast has approximately 7,212 LF of cable TV from STA 106+00, the beginning 

of the project to STA 122+17, the end of the project, this includes aerial and buried cable, 

poles, handholds and pedestals. 

Facilities in conflict only include 3,100 LF of aerial cable to be relocated; the 

estimated cost to Comcast for this non-reimbursable relocation is $15,500.00. 

 

These are the known facilities belonging to Comcast; the total estimated cost to 

Comcast is $15,500.00. The estimated non-reimbursable cost amounts to $15,500.00; the 

estimated reimbursable cost amounts to $0.00. 

 

POWER 
 

The existing power facilities that appear to be in conflict on this project belong to 

Georgia Power Company-Distribution, Georgia Power Company-Transmission; 

 

Georgia Power Company-Distribution has facilities at the following locations; 

 

Georgia Power Company-Distribution has approximately 2,340 LF of aerial 

distribution facilities from STA 106+00, the beginning of the project to STA 122+17, the 

end of the project, this includes aerial electric and poles. 

 

Continued…… 

awelch
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #5  PAGE 3 OF 5



4 

 

FILE: BRST0-0219-01(001) CHATHAM PI # 5332051 continued 

 

Facilities in conflict only include 650 LF of aerial distribution facilities to be 

relocated; the estimated cost to Georgia Power Company-Distribution for this 

relocation is $50,000.00. 

 

These are the known facilities belonging to Georgia Power Company-Distribution; 

the total estimated cost to Georgia Power Company-Distribution is $50,000.00. The 

estimated non-reimbursable cost amounts to $10,000.00; the estimated reimbursable cost 

amounts to $40,000.00. 

 
Georgia Power Company-Transmission has facilities at the following locations; 

 
Georgia Power Company-Transmission has approximately 1,617 LF of aerial 

transmission facilities from STA 106+00, the beginning of the project to STA 122+17, 

the end of the project, this includes aerial electric and poles. 

 

Facilities in conflict only include 550 LF of aerial transmission facilities including 4 

concrete poles to be relocated; the estimated cost to Georgia Power Company-

Transmission for this relocation is $200,000.00. 

 

These are the known facilities belonging to Georgia Power Company-

Transmission; the total estimated cost to Georgia Power Company-Transmission is 

$200,000.00. The estimated non-reimbursable cost amounts to $0.00; the estimated 

reimbursable cost amounts to $200,000.00. 

 

Gas   
 

There are no natural gas facilities that appear to be in conflict belonging to Atlanta 

Gas Light 

 

Atlanta Gas Light facilities at the following locations; 

 

Atlanta Gas Light has approximately 1,428 LF of buried natural gas mains from 

STA 106+00, the beginning of the project to STA 122+17, the end of the project, this 

includes 8” and 2” steel medium pressure mains and valves. 

 

 

Atlanta Gas Light has no known natural gas facilities in conflict with project.  

 

 

Continued…… 

awelch
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #5  PAGE 4 OF 5



5 

 

FILE: BRST0-0219-01(001) CHATHAM PI # 5332051 continued 

 
The total estimated non-reimbursable cost for this project is $190,100.00. 

The total estimated reimbursable cost for this project is $240,000.00. 

The total estimated non-reimbursable and reimbursable cost for this project is 

$430,100.00. 

 

If there are any questions please contact Teresa Scott at tscott@dot.ga.gov or (912) 

427-5754. 

 

Copy:                     

Angie Robinson, Office of Financial Management (via e-mail) 

 Patrick Allen, Utilities Preconstruction Engineer (via e-mail) 

            Vahid Munshi, Utilities Preconstruction Engineer (via e-mail) 

District Office files 

Utility Office Files 

 

mailto:tscott@dot.ga.gov
awelch
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #5  PAGE 5 OF 5



awelch
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #7  PAGE 1 OF 3



awelch
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #7  PAGE 2 OF 3



awelch
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #7  PAGE 3 OF 3



ssykes
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #9A PAGE 1 OF 2

ssykes
Typewritten Text

ssykes
Typewritten Text

ssykes
Typewritten Text

ssykes
Typewritten Text
BRIDGE CULVERT BEING REPLACED

ssykes
Typewritten Text



ssykes
Typewritten Text

ssykes
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #9A PAGE 2 OF 2

ssykes
Typewritten Text

ssykes
Typewritten Text

ssykes
Typewritten Text

ssykes
Typewritten Text

ssykes
Typewritten Text

ssykes
Typewritten Text
BRIDGE CULVERT BEING REPLACED

ssykes
Typewritten Text

ssykes
Typewritten Text



ssykes
Typewritten Text

ssykes
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #9B PAGE 1 OF 2

ssykes
Typewritten Text

ssykes
Typewritten Text

ssykes
Typewritten Text

ssykes
Typewritten Text

ssykes
Typewritten Text
BRIDGE TO BE RETAINED

ssykes
Typewritten Text

ssykes
Typewritten Text



ssykes
Typewritten Text

ssykes
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT #9B PAGE 2 OF 2

ssykes
Typewritten Text

ssykes
Typewritten Text
BRIDGE TO BE RETAINED

ssykes
Typewritten Text




